forward transactions of the Group are taken into account. Net short and long position of the Turkish Lira equivalent

to each foreign currency is calculated.

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated )

 44

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited. However, possible foreign currency risks are calculated in

foreign currency risk table in the frame of the standard method weekly and monthly as to follow up the foreign

currency risk periodically. When deemed necessary, foreign currency swap transactions are made with the banks.

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TRY against USD, EUR and

other foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency rate Effect on profit / loss

  2020 2019

USD 10% increase (232.270) (406.303)

EUR 10% increase (37.748) (63.009)

Other 10% increase 24.536 (18.230)

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items in various currencies are:

 EUR USD Other FC Total

31 December 2020

Assets

Cash on hand 1.961.644 1.311.584 52.608 3.325.836

Balances with Central Bank 8.325.987 11.611.098 9.237.047 29.174.132

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 24.065 17.219.131 6.845.172 24.088.368

Due from banks  477.298 466.673 1.449.696 2.393.667

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 103 1.246 17.892 19.241

Loans and advances  59.660.602 38.270.424 5.501.798 103.432.824

Investment securities 17.841.856 26.459.558 6.335.032 50.636.446

Investment in equity- accounted investees 681.339 - - 681.339

Property and equipment - - 503.411 503.411

Other assets 2.678.278 2.332.526 129.738 5.140.542

Total assets 91.651.172 97.672.240 30.072.394 219.395.806

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 9.419.898 5.078.086 357.205 14.855.189

Deposits from customers 70.552.958 90.381.535 30.454.014 191.388.507

Obligations under repurchase agreements - 1.114.631 - 1.114.631

Loan and advances from banks 8.592.075 3.953.548 2.500 12.548.123

Debt securities issued - 7.553.277 - 7.553.277

Other liabilities 9.620.406 1.316.164 391.357 11.327.927

Total liabilities 98.185.337 109.397.241 31.205.076 238.787.654

Net on balance sheet position (6.534.165) (11.725.001) (1.132.682) (19.391.848)

Net off balance sheet position 6.156.789 9.402.203 1.378.041 16.937.033

Derivative financial assets 7.325.960 14.650.743 4.755.882 26.732.585

Derivative financial liabilities 1.169.171 5.248.540 3.377.841 9.795.552

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated )

 45

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are (continued):

 EUR USD Other FC Total
31 December 2019

Assets

Cash on hand 662.184 993.625 835.144 2.490.953

Balances with Central Bank 4.425.703 11.231.706 - 15.657.409

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 11.266.442 816.918 2.609.654 14.693.014